Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
   directly or indirectly.

 The carrying value of trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade payables, borrowings, other financial assets and other
financial liabilities measured at amortized cost approximates to their fair value due to the short-term maturities of these

The fair value of non-current financial assets and financial liabilities measured are determined by discounting future cashflows
using current rates of instruments with similar terms and credit risk. The current rates used does not reflect significant changes
from the discount rates used initially. Therefore, the carrying value of these instruments measured at amortized cost approximates
to their fair value.

 The Company's financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which is Level 3. There were no transfers
between any levels for fair value measurements

 MANILAM INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as B P Industries (Plyboards) Pvt Ltd)

 CIN: U20296WB2015PLC208559
Notes: Forming Part of Standalone Financial Statement

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars
As at

31 March
2025

As at
31 March

2024

As at 01
April 2023

Variable rate borrowings   6,244.20   7,348.58   6,075.40
Fixed rate borrowings   -   -   -
Total   6,244.20   7,348.58   6,075.40

Sensitivity

Particulars
As at

31 March
2025

As at
31 March

2024

As at 01
April 2023

Increase by 1%   6.66   7.14   5.17
Decrease by 1%   (6.66)   (7.14)   (5.17)

Financial assets

(ii) Currency risk

Amount
(USD)

Amount
(INR)

Amount
(USD)

Amount
(INR)

Amount
(USD)

Amount
(INR)

Foreign currency borrowings 541087.20 463.07 877468.85 731.58   -   -
541087.20 463.07 877468.85 731.58   -   -

(b) Equity price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices.

(c) Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities including trade receivables, foreign exchange
transactions and other financial instruments. Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored
on an ongoing basis.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit risk exposure. There is no significant concentration of

[…]

Nilu Agrawal (21.18)   (14.58)   -
Mr. Sreyas Agrawal (1.31)   -   -
Raghav Agarwal (21.81)   (6.21)   -
Mr Bajrang Agarwal (16.15)   -   -
Ms Nidhi Dhelia  (0.30)   -   -
Mr. Aman Kumar Nemani (23.10)   (21.59)   (12.78)
Mr. Umesh Kumar Nemani (11.25)   -   -

h) Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties:

The transactions with related parties are made on the terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm’s length transactions.
Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured, interest free and settlement occurs by Cheque/ RTGS.

MANILAM INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as B P Industries (Plyboards) Pvt Ltd)
CIN: U20296WB2015PLC208559
Notes: Forming Part of Standalone Financial Statement
(All Amounts are in Indian (₹ in Lakhs) except share data and as stated)

Particulars Regrouped
previous GAAP*

 Effect of IND AS
Transition

 Amount as per
IND AS

ASSETS
1. NON CURRENT ASSETS

a. Property, Plant & Equipment 3,414.47   (11.07)   3,403.39
b. Right to Use assets 11.07   11.07
c. Intangible Assets 49.59   (47.51)   2.07
d. Financial Assets

i. Investment 55.58   (25.47)   30.11
ii. Other Financial Assets 66.94   -   66.94

e. Other Non Current Assets 13.05   -   13.05

2. CURRENT ASSETS
a. Inventories 3,930.52   -   3,930.52
b. Financial Assets:

ii. Trade Receivables 5,857.05   -   5,857.05
iii. Cash & Cash Equivalents 0.91   -   0.91

d. Other Current Assets 40.49   -   40.49
TOTAL ASSETS 13,428.60   (73.00)   13,355.60

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
1. EQUITY

a. Equity Share Capital 230.00   -   230.00
b. Other Equity 2,201.34   (94.79)   2,106.55

LIABILITIES
2. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

a. Financial Liabilities
i. Borrowings 2,368.92   -   2,368.92

b. Provisions 4.77   4.77
c. Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 46.81   21.80   68.60

3. CURRENT LIABILITIES
a. Financial Liabilities

i. Borrowings 3,706.48   (0.00)   3,706.48
ii. Trade Payable -
   -Due to Micro and small Enterprise -
  -Due to Others 4,170.10   -   4,170.10
iii. Other Financial Liabilities 402.22   -   402.22

b. Other Current Liabilities 269.93   269.93
c. Provisions 0.01   -   0.01
d. Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 28.01   28.01

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 13,428.60   (73.00)   13,355.60

54. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as on 1st April 2023 (From Previous GAAP to IND-AS)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

MANILAM INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as B P Industries (Plyboards) Pvt Ltd)
CIN: U20296WB2015PLC208559
Notes: Forming Part of Standalone Financial Statement
(All Amounts are in Indian (₹ in Lakhs) except share data and as stated)

Particulars Regrouped
previous GAAP*

 Effect of IND AS
Transition

 Amount as per
IND AS

ASSETS

1. NON CURRENT ASSETS

a. Property, Plant & Equipment 3,277.48   -11.07   3,266.41

b. Right to Use assets -   10.88   10.88

c.  Intangible Assets 43.24   -41.25   1.99

d. Financial Assets -

i. Investment 55.58   -25.47   30.11

iii. Other Financial Assets 56.14   -   56.14

e. Other Non Current Assets 12.22   -   12.22

-

2. CURRENT ASSETS -

a. Inventories 4,700.95   -   4,700.95

b. Financial Assets: -   -

i. Trade Receivables 6,731.89   -   6,731.89

ii. Cash & Cash Equivalents 19.02   -   19.02

c. Other Current Assets 236.83   -   236.83

TOTAL ASSETS 15,133.36   (66.91)   15,066.45

EQUITY & LIABILITIES -

1. EQUITY -

a. Equity Share Capital 230.00   -   230.00

b. Other Equity 2,575.47   -48.53   2,526.94
-

LIABILITIES -

2. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES -

a. Financial Liabilities -

i. Borrowings 2,017.24   -   2,017.24

b. Provisions 10.43   -   10.43

c. Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 124.40   -1.06   123.34

3. CURRENT LIABILITIES -

a. Financial Liabilities -

i. Borrowings 5,331.35   -0.00   5,331.34
ii. Trade Payable -   -
   -Due to Micro and small Enterprise 48.81   -   48.81
  -Due to Others 3,868.69   -   3,868.69
iii. Other Financial Liabilities 537.89   -   537.89

b. Other Current Liabilities 305.26   -0.20   305.06
c. Provisions 0.34   -   0.34
d. Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 83.49   -17.12   66.37

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 15,133.36   (66.91)   15,066.45

55. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as on 31st March 2024 (From Previous GAAP to IND-AS)

MANILAM INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as B P Industries (Plyboards) Pvt Ltd)
CIN: U20296WB2015PLC208559
Notes: Forming Part of Standalone Financial Statement
(All Amounts are in Indian (₹ in Lakhs) except share data and as stated)

Particulars As per GAAP Transition Effect As per IND AS
REVENUE
Revenue from Operations   13,790.41 (0.88)   13,789.53
Other Income   13.29 0.88   14.17
Total Income 13,803.70   -   13,803.70

EXPENSES
Cost of Material Consumed   10,575.78 0.00   10,575.78
Purchase of Traded Goods   348.17 -   348.17
Change in Inventories   (235.13) -   (235.13)
Employee Benefit Expense   538.48 (0.54)   537.94
Finance Cost   603.07 -   603.07
Depreciation & Amortization   270.44 (6.07)   264.37
Other Expenses   1,156.51 -   1,156.51
TOTAL EXPENSE   13,257.32   (6.60)   13,250.71
Profit & Loss before exceptiona Items & Tax   546.39 6.60   552.99
Exceptional Items   -   -   -
Profit/Loss before Tax   546.39   6.60   552.99
Tax Expense
Current Tax   91.20 (17.33)   73.87

MAT Credit Entitlements   (91.20) 17.33   (73.87)
Provision for taxation of earlier years provided   3.45 -   3.45
Deferred Tax   168.80 (40.03)   128.77

Total Tax Expense   172.24   (40.03)   132.21

Profit/Loss for the year after net of Tax   374.15 46.63   420.78

Other Comprehensive Income
(i) Items that will not be reclassfied to Profit & Loss
Account
Remeasurement of Gains/Loss of Defined Benefit
Plans

0.54   0.54

Tax relating to Remeasurement of Gains/Loss of
Define Benefit Plans (0.15)   (0.15)

Interest on Govt. Bond
(ii) Income Tax Relating to Items that will not be
reclassified to Profit & Loss Account
Tax relating to Equity Instrument through Other
Comprehensive Income
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year   374.15 46.25   420.39

Total Comprehensive Income after net of Tax   374.15   46.25 420.39

56. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the period ended on 31st March 2024 (From Previous GAAP to
IND-AS)

MANILAM INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as B P Industries (Plyboards) Pvt Ltd)
CIN: U20296WB2015PLC208559

Notes: Forming Part of Standalone Financial Statement
(All Amounts are in Indian (₹ in Lakhs) except share data and as stated)

Reconciliation of Total Equity

Particulars As On 31-03-24 As On 01-04-23
Total Equity As per Previous GAAP 2,805.47   2,431.33
Add/Less: Adjustments to opening retained earning on
account of transition to Ind AS:

[…]

Date :2nd September 2025 Co Secretary Chief Financial Officer

 (ACS-40168)
Place : Kolkata
Date 2nd September 2025

MANILAM INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as B P Industries (Plyboards) Pvt Ltd)

Particulars

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (a + b +

CIN: U20296WB2015PLC208559

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD

Summary of Material & Other accounting Policies 1 to 4

1. The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the “Indirect Method” as set out in the Indian Accounting
Standard(Ind AS-7) - Statement of Cash Flows.

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All Amounts are in Indian (₹ in Lakhs) except share data and as stated)

No. of Share  Amount

23,00,000   230.00

-   -

23,00,000   230.00

-   -

23,00,000   230.00

Security
Premium

Retained
Earnings Grand Total

Balance as on 1st April 2023 before adjustment   1,652.89   441.03   2,018.40
Adjustemnt of IND AS Transition:
Balance as on 1st April 2023 after adjustment 1,652.89   441.03   2,093.92
Profit for the Year 424.39   424.39
Re-measurement of Defined Benefit Assets (Net of Taxes) (0.39)   (0.39)
Balance as at 31st March 2024 1,652.89   865.04   2,517.93
Profit for the Year -   636.58   636.58
Re-measurement of Defined Benefit Assets (Net of Taxes) 2.18   2.18
Balance as at 31st March 2025 1,652.89   1,503.80   3,156.69

Summary of Material & Other accounting Policies 1 to 4
The accompanying Notes are an integral parts of these financial statement 5 to 58

As per our report of even date For and on behalf of Board of Directors
For R. K. Banka & Co. MANILAM INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. :320314E

Sd/- Sd/-
U. K. NEMANI M. K. AGRAWAL

Sd/- (Managing Director) (Managing Director)
Ratan Kumar Banka DIN- 00770920 DIN- 00067194
Proprietor
Membership No : 055654

Sd/- Sd/-
Place : Kolkata NIDHI DHELIA NIRAJ KR AGARWAL
Date :2nd September 2025 Co Secretary Chief Financial Officer

 (ACS-40168)

[…]

(Formerly known as B P Industries (Plyboards) Pvt Ltd)

CIN: U20296WB2015PLC208559
Notes: Forming Part of Consolidated Financial Statement

Other non-interest security deposit and EMD Money where maturity period is uncertain

has been recognised at carrying value (undiscounted value).

f. Re-classification between Previous GAAP and Ind AS:

 Security Deposit: Security Deposit payable in within a year has been

reclassified from Other Non-Current Liability to Other Current Liability.

 Retained Earnings:  Retained earnings as at April 1, 2023 has been adjusted

consequent to the above Ind AS transition adjustments.

 Classification of Financial Liability and Financial Assets: Under Previous

GAAP, there were no separate line item related to financial liability of

financial assets in the financial statement. All assets and liabilities are

grouped as per Accounting Standard.

Under Ind AS, all assets and liabilities are reclassified among the Financial

Assets and Non-Financial Assets as per applicable IND AS and accordingly

presented in the Financial Statement.

Particulars
 Regrouped

previous
GAAP*

 Effect of IND
AS Transition

 Amount as
per IND AS

ASSETS

1. NON CURRENT ASSETS

a. Property, Plant & Equipment 3,478.45   (11.07)   3,467.38

c. Right to Use assets 11.07   11.07

e. other Intangible Assets 49.59   (47.51)   2.07

h. Financial Assets -

i. Investment 25.47   (25.47)

iii. Loans 17.94   -   17.94

j. Other Non Current Assets 111.64   (98.59)   13.05

2. CURRENT ASSETS

a. Inventories 3,930.53   0.00   3,930.53

b. Financial Assets: -

ii. Trade Receivables 5,857.04   -   5,857.04

iii. Cash & Cash Equivalents 3.21   (0.00)   3.21

d. Other Current Assets 39.66   0.00   39.66

-

TOTAL ASSETS 13,513.52   (171.58)   13,341.95

-

EQUITY & LIABILITIES -

1. EQUITY -

a. Equity Share Capital 230.00   -   230.00

b. Other Equity 2,189.72   (95.80)   2,093.92

-

LIABILITIES -

2. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES -

a. Financial Liabilities -

i. Borrowings 2,368.92   0.00   2,368.92

b. Provisions 4.77   4.77

c. Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 144.57   (77.44)   67.13

3. CURRENT LIABILITIES

a. Financial Liabilities

i. Borrowings 3,706.48   -   3,706.48
ii. Trade Payable
   -Due to Micro and small Enterprise
  -Due to Others 4,170.10   0.00   4,170.10
iii. Other Financial Liabilities 402.85   (0.63)   402.22

b. Other Current Liabilities 269.27   1.30   270.57
c. Provisions 0.01   0.00   0.01
d. Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 26.82   1.00   27.82

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 13,513.52   (171.58)   13,341.95

48.1. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as on 1st April 2023 (From Previous GAAP to IND-AS)

MANILAM INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as B P Industries (Plyboards) Pvt Ltd)
CIN: U20296WB2015PLC208559

Notes: Forming Part of Consolidated Financial Statement
(All Amounts are in Indian (₹ in Lakhs) except share data and as stated)

Particulars
 Regrouped

previous
GAAP*

 Effect of IND
AS Transition

 Amount as
per IND AS

ASSETS

1. NON CURRENT ASSETS

a. Property, Plant & Equipment 3,338.85   (11.07)   3,327.78

b. Right to Use assets -   10.88   10.88

c. Other Intangible Assets 43.24   (41.25)   1.99

d. Intangible Assets under Development 1.85   (1.85)   -

e. Financial Assets

i. Investment 25.47   (25.47)   -

ii. Other financial assets 17.94   -   17.94

f. Other Non Current Assets 203.66   (191.44)   12.22

2. CURRENT ASSETS

a. Inventories 4,700.95   -   4,700.95

b. Financial Assets: -

i. Trade Receivables 6,731.89   -   6,731.89

ii. Cash & Cash Equivalents 21.11   -   21.11

c. Other Current Assets 236.00   -   236.00

TOTAL ASSETS 15,320.96   (260.21)   15,060.76

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

1. EQUITY

a. Equity Share Capital 230.00   -   230.00

b. Other Equity 2,567.48   (49.55)   2,517.93

LIABILITIES

2. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

a. Financial Liabilities

i. Borrowings 2,017.24   -   2,017.24

b. Provisions 10.43   10.43

c. Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 318.77   (192.50)   126.27

3. CURRENT LIABILITIES

a. Financial Liabilities

i. Borrowings 5,331.35   -   5,331.35
ii. Trade Payable
   -Due to Micro and small Enterprise 48.81   -   48.81
  -Due to Others 3,868.69   -   3,868.69
iii. Other Financial Liabilities 537.89   -   537.89

b. Other Current Liabilities 305.64   -   305.64
c. Provisions 0.34   -   0.34
d. Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 84.34   (18.16)   66.18

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 15,320.96   (260.21)   15,060.76

48.2. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as on 31st March 2024 (From Previous GAAP to IND-AS)

MANILAM INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as B P Industries (Plyboards) Pvt Ltd)
CIN: U20296WB2015PLC208559

Notes: Forming Part of Consolidated Financial Statement
(All Amounts are in Indian (₹ in Lakhs) except share data and as stated)

Particulars  Regrouped
previous GAAP* Transition Effect As per IND AS

REVENUE
Revenue from Operations   13,789.53   -   13,789.53
Other Income   14.18   -   14.18
Total Income 13,803.71   -   13,803.71

EXPENSES
Cost of Material Consumed   10,575.78   0.00   10,575.78
Purchase of Traded Goods   348.17   -   348.17
Change in Inventories   (235.13)   -   (235.13)
Employee Benefit Expense   538.48   (0.54)   537.94
Finance Cost   603.07   -   603.07
Depreciation & Amortization   273.07   (6.08)   266.99
Other Expenses   1,144.89   -   1,144.89
TOTAL EXPENSE   13,248.32 (6.60)   13,241.71

Profit & Loss before exceptiona Items & Tax   555.40 6.60   562.00

Profit/Loss before Tax   555.40 6.60   562.00
Tax Expense
Current Tax   92.20   (18.33)   73.87
MAT Credit Entitlements   (92.20)   18.33   (73.87)

Provision for taxation of earlier years provided   3.45   -   3.45

Deferred Tax   174.19   (40.03)   134.17
Total Tax Expense   177.64   (40.03)   137.61

Profit/Loss for the year after net of Tax   377.76 46.63   424.39

Other Comprehensive Income
(i) Items that will not be reclassfied to Profit &
Loss Account
Remeasurement of Gains/Loss of Defined
Benefit Plans   -   0.54   0.54

Tax relating to Remeasurement of Gains/Loss of
Define Benefit Plans   -   (0.15)   (0.15)

Other Comprehensive Income for the Year   377.76 46.25   424.01

Total Comprehensive Income after net of
Tax 377.76   46.25 424.01

48.3. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the period ended on 31st March 2024
(From Previous GAAP to IND-AS)

MANILAM INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as B P Industries (Plyboards) Pvt Ltd)
CIN: U20296WB2015PLC208559

Notes: Forming Part of Consolidated Financial Statement
(All Amounts are in Indian (₹ in Lakhs) except share data and as stated)

Reconciliation of Total Equity

Particulars As On 31-03-24 As On 01-04-23
Total Equity As per Previous GAAP 2,797.48   2,419.72
Effect Of Others (Notes) 49.55   95.80
Total Equity As Per Ind AS 2,747.93   2,323.92

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31-03-24
Rs. In Lacs

Particulars As On 31-03-24
Total Profit As per Previous GAAP 377.76
Add/Less: Adjustment of Transition Effect
Effect Of Others -46.25
Total Comprehensive Income As Per Ind AS 424.01

Impact of Ind AS Adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31.03.24
Rs. In Lacs

Particulars As Per GAAP Adjustment Ind AS
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (546.57)   16.75   (529.82)
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities (121.62)   (0.77)   (122.39)
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities 686.09   (15.98)   670.11

Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalent 17.90   17.90
Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 01.04.23 3.21   3.21
Unrealised Gain/Loss in Foreign Currency -   -   -
Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 31.03.24 21.11   21.11

48.4 Reconciliation of Equity, OCI & Cash Flow as on 31st March 2024 (From Previous GAAP to
IND-AS)

MANILAM INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as B P Industries (Plyboards) Pvt Ltd)
CIN: U20296WB2015PLC208559

Notes: Forming Part of Consolidated Financial Statement